WASHINGTON COUNTY FEE SCHEDULE - Fiscal Year 2025-26

Fee Description Fee ($) Effective Notes
7/1/2025
Uniform Road Improvement Design Standards
-Book (one time pick up) 16.00
-Book (mailed, with updates) 19.00
Development & Road Condition Investigation Cost
Traffic Engineering Study/Analysis/Investigation Cost
Residential Speed Cushion Purchase
-Administration Deposit on cost 1,500.00
-Construction Cost Cost
Film and Video Permit 118.00
Special Events Permit 118.00
Road Closure Fee
-If less than 30 days, Required Deposit 1,000.00
-If longer than 30 days, Required Deposit 2,000.00
Traffic Control Device - Deposit on Cost Required Cost
Exception:
-Maintenance work by County crews Waived
-Emergency closures/spills and accidents Waived
Public Records Request Fee - Administration 25.00|ORS 192.324
Public Records Request Fee - summarizing, compiling or taiIorinc__:j public records Cost|ORS 192.324

Road Fund Operations

The Operations Division Manager may suspend or waive one or more of the following fees otherwise applicable to a proposed activity: individual right of way permit; inspection fee; bond fee; and
right of way permit fee through sidewalk only. Suspension or waiver may be approved if the proposed activity covered by the permit will have a substantial benefit to the county and the benefit will be
greater than the amount of the fee. The Operations Division Manager may also lower a bond fee if site-specific conditions warrant a modified amount. All other permit requirements still apply if a fee

or bond is waived, suspended or lowered.

Investigation Fee -- Working without a Permit
-Minimum fee
-Plus applicable permit fee

Cost
100.00

A one-time exemption to this fee may be made at the discretion of the Operations and
Maintenance Division Manager.

Code Compliance Review Surcharge (plus applicable permit fee) 100.00(For certain new Access permits requiring review for land use code compliance.
Application Fee -- Right-of-Way -- General and Access 150.00
Application Fee -- Right-of-Way -- General and Access - Minor Work (Plus applicable 150.00(Same application fee required for minor work.

permit fee)

Permit Fee: Right-of-Way, General and Access
-Permit Fee: Right-Of-Way, Additional site inspections per/inspection

300.00
100.00

Covers up to three (3) site inspections.
Includes staff/equipment costs.

Permit Fee - Right of Way - Minor Work

100.00

Reduced permit fee covers work in ROW of a very limited nature.
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Fee Description Fee ($) Effective Notes
7/1/2025
Application & Permit Fee -- Right-of-Way - Traffic Control Only 150.00(Covers review and approval of traffic control plan when there is no modification to
County infrastructure.
Application & Permit Fee -- Right-of-Way - Dust Control (Applicator) 150.00
Application & Permit Fee -- Right-of-Way - Seasonal Irrigation 72.00
Permit Fee -- Right-of-Way - Encroachment Agreement 300.00|{Does not include recording fee.
Permit Fee -- Right-of-Way - Neighborhood Watch Sign(s) 25.00|Covers the installation of up to four (4) signs on existing poles or posts.
-Installation of signs on free standing posts, per sign 75.00|Additional Post and Sleeve
Permit Fee -- Motor Carrier Trip Permit 8.00(ORS 818.200, 818.270(1) (formally called Transportation Permit)
-Additional engineering analysis Cost|For staff time to calculate or review the structural analysis of a bridge associated with
a vehicle exceeding the bridge capacity.
Permit Refund Fee - as a % of original permit fee on fees > $150 20% |Covers the cost of refunding upon customer's choice to 'withdraw' permit. Fees less

than $150 will not be refunded.

Deposit Amount -- General and Access Permits

Cost Estimate

Deposit amount is based on construction cost estimate prepared by County to restore
right of-way or an estimate provided by the applicant and approved by County staff.
Deposit can be in the form of a cash deposit or a surety. A $500 cash deposit is
required if surety instrument used.

-Minimum deposit 500.00
Deposit Amount -- Dust Control Permit (Applicator) None
Deposit Amount -- Seasonal Irrigation Permit 280.00
Deposit Amount -- Core Hole Permit 100.00(Per core hole

Deposit Amount -- Sidewalk Repair Permit None
Deposit Amount -- Neighborhood Watch Permit None
Deposit Amount -- Motor Carrier Trip Permit None
Placecard Fee -- Right-of-Way - "X" & "O", No-Spray placards 17.50(Includes one set of placards for marking area. Placards are for property owners who

have entered into an "Owner-to-Maintain Agreement" with the County.

-Additional placards, each 8.75
Public Records Request Fee - Administration 25.00|ORS 192.324
Public Records Request Fee - summarizing, compiling or taiIoring public records Cost|ORS 192.324

Surveyor

Refunds will be given to customers withdrawing plats or surveys prior to any work being performed by the Survey Section. In cases where partial work has been performed, actual costs incurred will
be charged against the original fee, and the balance remaining will be refunded to the applicant.

Fee for repeated calculations and Field Inspections Cost{WCC 3.30.060
Subdivision Plat Cost|Plus fee for Filing of Survey
-Base Fee Deposit, plus, 2,700.00
-Per Lot & tract Deposit 110.00
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